
    
 

1 | P a g e  
 

 
MI ACE Initiative  
The Michigan Association of Health Plans Foundation (MAHP Foundation) received funding from the 
Michigan Health Endowment Fund to support the Creating Healing Communities: A Statewide 
Initiative to Address Adverse Childhood Experiences (ACEs) in Michigan. This initiative is focused on 
expanding efforts toward statewide awareness of Adverse Childhood Experiences and creating a 
statewide coalition to recommend development of appropriate interventions, state policy, and to 
provide for the implementation of Medicaid policy for ACE. This program is aimed at benefitting the 
health and wellness of Michigan residents.  

To date the MI ACE Initiative has trained 134 Master Trainers & presented to over 20,000 individuals 

on ACE.  

For more information please visit the following links:   

• www.miace.org 
• https://youtu.be/MtuTmDtvGm0 (MI ACE Initiative Video: Building Healing Communities) 
• https://youtu.be/XM4o50q8r5g (MI ACE Initiative Video: Building Resilience, Healing 

Communities)  
• https://www.facebook.com/MichiganACE/ 

 

 

MI ACE Initiative Certified Master Trainers (Updated March 3, 2020) 

The following Master Trainers are certified to conduct trainings for MACC’s (Michigan ACE 

Community Champions/presenters) and hold presentations:  

 

Western Upper Peninsula  
Sue Kauppi | Western UP Health Department | skauppi@wuphd.org 
 
Marquette/Eastern Upper Peninsula 
Jamie Dieterle | Great Lakes Recovery Center | jdieterle@greatlakesrecovery.org 
Linda Remsburg | Great Lakes Center for Youth Development | lremsburg@glcyd.org 
 
Grand Traverse Area  
Mary Gruman | Birchbark Counseling | grumanbirchbark@hushmail.com 
Mary Manner | Great Start Collaborative of Traverse Bay| mary@venturenorthfunding.org 
Marc Wills | Supervisor of Programs for Students with Autism Spectrum Disorder| marcwills@hotmail.com 

Kelly France | Health West | Kelly.France@healthwest.net 
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Northeast Lower Michigan 
Jacqueline Fitzgerald DO | Alcona Health Center | jfitzgerald@alconahc.org  
Carlene Przykucki | NE MI Community Partnership | carlene@nemcpi.org  
 
Northern Lower Michigan  
Natalie Kasiborski | Health Department of NW MI | n.kasiborski@nwhealth.org 
Maggie Kromm | Child Abuse Prevention and Education Council| mmkromm@charter.net 
 
Muskegon Area  
Kelly France | Health West | Kelly.France@healthwest.net 

 

Berrien County  

Nicki Britten | Berrien County Health Department | nbritten@bchdmi.org  

Lynn Todman | Lakeland Health | ltodman@lakelandhealth.org 

Rita Maria Seay | | success.coach.seay@gmail.com 
 
Kalamazoo County  

Julie Helmer | Community Mental Health | jhelmer@kazoocmh.org 

Nkenge Bergan | Kalamazoo Public Schools | berganna@kalamazoopublicschools.net   

Cara Weiler |Communities in Schools | cweiler@ciskalamazoo.org 
Nancy King |Community Outreach and Prevention Network | coapnetwork@gmail.com 

 
Montcalm 

Esther Combs | Montcalm, Ionia area | ecombs@maisd.com 

Don Spachman | Greenville 1st United Methodist Church | dspachman@yahoo.com 

 

Ingham County  

Nichole Martin | East Lansing Public Schools, MDHHS | MartinN2@michigan.gov 

J. Thomas Munley | Coordinator- Mid-Michigan Trauma Collaborative| jmunley@childandfamily.org 

Jodi Spicer | MDHHS Consultant on ACE | spicerj1@michigan.gov  
Evilia Jankowski | MPHI | eviliajankowski@gmail.com 

 
Calhoun County (Battle Creek)  

Alfredia Dysart-Drake |Albion Health Care Alliance | alfredia@albionhca.org 

Diane Marquess |Family & Children Services | dianem@fcsource.org 

Kathy Szenda Wilson | BC Pulse | Kathy@bcpulse.org  
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Jackson County  

Robert Powell | Service and Children's Aid | bpowell@strong-families.org  

Zoe Lyons | Jackson County DHHS | Lyonsz2@Michigan.gov  

Elizabeth Knoblauch| LifeWays CMH  | Elizabeth.Knoblauch@lifewayscmh.org 

 

Allegan County 

Amy Embury | Allegan County CMH | aembury@accmhs.org     

 
Washtenaw 
Shannon Novara | 6 Great Start Collaborative | snovara@washtenawisd.org   

Jason Gold | Retired School/Community Police Officer | jasonallangold@gmail.com 

Mary Neumaier | National Kidney Foundation MI | mneumaier@nkfm.org 

 

Ypsilanti 

Nan Farley | Consultant | nan.farley820@gmail.com> 
 

Detroit 

Ray Winans | Detroit Life is Valuable Everyday | raywinans1@gmail.com 

Terri Czerwinski |Wayne RESA | czerwiT@resa.net 

Christine Grim | Starfish | cgrim@sfish.org 

Bri Twombly | Starfish | btwombly@sfish.org 

Jessie Kimbrough Marshall | Meridian | jessiekk@med.umich.edu 

Natasha Smith | Henry Ford Health System | NSMITH14@hfhs.org 

 

Oakland/Macomb/Southfield  

Helena Kelly | Easter Seals LUNA Coordinator | hkelly@essmichigan.org   
Agnes Ward | Macomb Co. Community Mental Health | agnes.ward@mccmh.net 

 

Flint City 

Colette Masty |Child Care Network | cmasty@childcarenetwork.org 

 

Lapeer 

Gloria Sherman | Parenting with G.L.O. | parentingwithglo@yahoo.com 

 

Genesee/Lapeer/Shiawassee Counties 

Elizabeth Wise | Crim Foundation | ewise@crim.org 
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Saginaw County 

Cheryl Geisthardt, Ph.D | CMU (ACE Researcher) | geist1cl@cmich.edu 

 

Bay County 

Tracy Metcalfe | Bay County Health Department |Metcalfet@baycounty.net 

Gretchen Wagner | Bay County ISD | wagnerg@baisd.net  

Jason Sroufe | Wellspring Lutheran Services | JSroufe@wellspringlutheran.com 

 

Port Huron 

Jessica Turner | Strong Healthy Families| jess@stronghealthyfamilies.org 

Annette Mercatante, MD | St. Clair Health Department | amercatante@hd.stclaircounty.org 

 
Tribal 
Sarah Winchell-Gurski | Saginaw Chippewa Tribe | SWinchell@sagchip.org 
Meg Fairchild | Nottawaseppi Huron Band Potawatomi Tribe | mfairchild@nhbp.org 

Michelle Schulte | Tribal Council U.P. | mschulte@itcmi.org 

 

University Related 

Amanda Dubey-Zerka | Continuing Ed at MSU | dubeyama@msu.edu 

Gwenden Dueker |GVSU | duekerg@gvsu.edu 

Alison Arnold | Central Michigan University | arnol1ab@cmich.edu 
Sarah Shea | Eastern University | sshea1@emich.edu 

Nicole Boucher | U of M | nbouche@med.umich.edu 

Julie Hopper | Lake Superior State University Charter Schools | jhopper@lssu.edu 
Tomoko Wakabayashi | Oakland University | twakabayashi@oakland.edu 
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The following Master Trainers are available for presentations and the Resilience 

documentary (on ACEs) viewing & facilitation: 

 

Western Upper Peninsula  
Corrie Reil-Erickson | MDHHS Trauma Coordinator | reilc@michigan.gov 
Danielle Grayson | Aspirus Hospital Social Worker/Case Manager | Danielle.Grayson@aspirus.org 
 
Marquette/Eastern Upper Peninsula 
Wendy Young | LMAS HD – SB-Health Center | wyoung@lmasdhd.org 
Lyndsay Carey | Trauma Specialist—UP |  lyndsaycarey@yahoo.com 
 
Grand Traverse Area  
Sue Bolde | Traverse Bay Children’s Advocacy Center | sbolde@traversebaycac.org 
Denise Busley | Local Business Owner/Volunteer | denise@trulyblissed.com 
Betsy Hardy | Munson Medical Center | lhardy@mhc.net 
Megan Stilwill, MD | Pediatrician- Traverse City | megan.stilwill@gmail.com 

 

Northeast Lower Michigan  
Sue Sexton | NEMSCA School Success Program | sextons@nemcsa.org 
Amy Fullerton | Parent Liaison for COP ESD | afullerton@copesd.org 
 
Northern Lower Michigan  
Diane Heinzelman | Special Ed. Director (Char-Em ISD) | dianeheinzelman@gmail.com 
 
Muskegon Area  
Poppy Hernandez |  | poppy@poppyconsults.com 
Joellen Rhyndress | Health West | joellen.rhyndress@healthwest.net 
Adriane Foster | Michigan Department of Corrections | Fostera12@michigan.gov 

 
Kalamazoo County  

Trina Jones | YWCA | tjones@ywcakalamazoo.org   

Joe Thomas | Ninth District Circuit Court | jlthom@kalcounty.com 

Veronica McKissack | GFM The Synergy Center | mrs.mckissack@yahoo.com 

 

Kent County 

Janelle Murray | Public Health Consultant | murra2jl@gmail.com 

Michelle Simons | Elsevier Clinical Solutions | m.simons@elsevier.com 

Sara Soehnel | Kent County CAC | ssoehnel@cac-kent.org 

Sarah Zuidema | Kent County CAC | szuidema@cac-kent.org 
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Flint City 

Nicole Matthews | Hurley Medical Center | nmatthe1@hurleymc.com 

Dale James Potter | Holmes Stem Academy | djplmp@yahoo.com 

Shearese Stapleton | Mothers of Joy University | mothersofjoyuniversity@gmail.com 

Vicki Johnson-Lawrence | UM & MSU & Recast | Vicki.Johnson-Lawrence@hc.msu.edu 

Amy Boyles |Richfield Public School Academy | aboyles@richfieldpsa.org 

Mary LaShonda Webber | L & R Human Resource Counseling | lrconsulting2017@gmail.com 

Daniel Dulin, Psy.D. | Mott Children’s Health Center | Dulind@mottchc.org 

Tuscola County 

Tina Marie Hahn, MD | Pediatrician, CCM-MI| drtinahahnmd@gmail.com  

 

Sanilac County  

Kelly Millar | MI Department of Health and Human Services | millark@michigan.gov 

 

Genesee/Lapeer  

Judy Fridline | Genesee ISD | jfridlin@geneseeisd.org 

Sarah Evans | Lapeer District Family Court | evanssarah565@gmail.com 

 

Bay County 

Elizabeth A. Roszatycki | Bay County Friend of Court | RoszatyckiE@baycounty.net 

 

Saginaw County 

Trp. Hilary House | Community Service Trooper MSP | HouseH@michigan.gov 

Suzanne Greenberg | Saginaw CAN Council | sgreenberg@cancouncil.org 

Wardene B. Talley | Saginaw County CMH | wtalley@sccmha.org  

 

Oakland/Macomb/Southfield  

Andrea Agboka | Oakland County Health Services | agbokaa@oakgov.com 

Lauren Reagan | Oakland Integrated Health Services | LReagan@oihn.org 

Stefanie Worth | Mosaic Youth Theatre of Detroit | sworth@mosaicdetroit.org 

Jennifer Johnson | North Sashabaw Elementary | jejohnson@clarkston.k12.mi.us 

 

Livingston County  

Jennifer Tate | MDHHS Livingston County | tatej6@michigan.gov 
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Detroit/Wayne County  

Lacea Zavala |Guidance Center/UMD | lzavala@iamtgc.net 

Kristen Lambert |  | kristenmarielambert@gmail.com 

Chandra Carr | DLIVE | carrchandra@gmail.com 

Jessica Wolfe Rodriguez | | jerodrig.830@gmail.com 

Fatin Sahhar | Advantage Health Centers | FSahhar@ahcdetroit.org 

Teresa Holtrop | Wayne CHAP | tholtrop@wchap.org  

Jason Wilson | The Yunion |  jwilson@theyunion.org 

Christie Wilkewitz | Henry Ford Health System| cwilkew1@hfhs.org 

Linda Kell | Wayen RESA | Kelll@resa.net 

Sarah Scantamburlo | CNS Healthcare | sscantamburlo@cnshealthcare.org 

Kristen DeLong | Wayne CAA | kdelong@waynemetro.org 

 
Washtenaw County 

Harold Wimberly | Ann Arbor Public Schools| wimberlh@aaps.k12.mi.us 
 

Ionia County 

Kristie VanHarn | Michigan Department of Corrections | vanharnk@michigan.gov 

 

Ingham/Eaton County 

Marsha Waymire | Charlotte Public Schools/Eaton RESA | mwaymire@core.com 

Amanda Elliot | Michigan Department of Corrections | ElliottA2@michigan.gov 

Candid Brandon | Michigan Public Health Institute | cbrandon@mphi.org 

Angela Orta | Therapist | Angelaorta1969@gmail.com 

Mark McDaniel | Cinnaire | capmac@cinnaire.com 

Sonja Mattson-Barnes | Certified Trauma Sensitive Yoga | sonjalmb@gmail.com  
 

Hillsdale/Branch County 

Kimberly Willis | MDHHS of Branch and Hillsdale County | willisk3@michigan.gov 

 

Berrien County 

Kelly Laesch | Berrien County Sheriff’s Department | Klaesch@berriencounty.org 

 

University Related 

Kristin Putney | C-TAC/WMU | Kristin.putney@wmich.edu 

Nola Carew | Cornerstone U, MSU, Grand Valley | nola.carew@cornerstone.edu  

Lourdes Morales-Dopico, MD | FQHC/CMU Medical School | lmdopico@gmail.com 

Vishwas Vaniawala, MD | CMU Medical School | dr.vishwasusa@gmail.com 
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Furhut Janssen, DO | CMU Medical School | f.janssen@cmich.edu 

Kai Anderson, MD | CMU Medical School | Kai.Anderson@cmich.edu  

Angela Elenbaas | Davenport University | aelenbaas2@davenport.edu 

 

Chicago 

Michelle Hoersch | Office of the Regional Health Region V | Michelle.Hoersch@hhs.gov  

 

Staff and Consultants 

Lisa Farnum | MAHP Foundation | lfarnum@mahp.org 

Rick Murdock | MAHPF ACE Coordinator | richardbrucemurdock@gmail.com 

Jennifer Nottingham | Michigan Public Health Institute | jnotting@mphi.org 

 

For more information on the MI ACE Initiative visit miace.org or contact:   

 

Lisa Farnum, Managing Director 

MAHP Foundation 

517/482-5311 

Lfarnum@mahp.org 
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